Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute
published on GOV.UK.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2025 2024
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.7 3.65
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.7 2.65
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.1 5.00

The Trust operates two defined benefit pension schemes, one in Suffolk and the other in Norfolk. The
scheme in Norfolk applies to one primary school, Duke of Lancaster, and this scheme does not have
materially different underlying assumptions from those of the Suffolk scheme. Given this, and that the
majority of the Trust’s schools are within the Suffolk scheme, it is the Suffolk scheme’s assumptions that
are disclosed in these financial statements. The following disclosures on the Trust’s pension assets,
liabilities, and amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities relate to the two schemes
combined.

Page 73

EASTERN EDUCATION GROUP TRUST
(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

29. Pension commitments (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality
rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2025 2024
Years Years

Retiring today
Males 21.7 21.4
Females 24.2 23.8
Retiring in 20 years
Males 22.3 21.4
Females 25.7 25.6

Sensitivity analysis

2025 2024
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% 435 225
Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 696 339
CPI rate -0.1% 434 222
Salary rate +0.1% 15 7

Share of scheme assets

The academy trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31
August

2025
At 31 August

2024
£ £

Equities 18,007,260 6,016,400
Corporate bonds 7,403,460 2,499,120
Property 2,564,220 647,920
Cash and other liquid assets 302,060 92,560

Total market value of assets 28,277,000 9,256,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £1,811,000 (2024 - £563,000).

Page 74

EASTERN EDUCATION GROUP TRUST
(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

29. Pension commitments (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

Current service cost (1,833,000) (744,000)
Interest income 1,249,000 400,000
Interest cost (1,050,000) (394,000)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities (1,634,000) (738,000)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

At 1 September 8,484,000 7,086,000
Conversion of academy trusts 589,000 -
Transferred in on existing academies joining the trust 10,847,000 -
Current service cost 1,833,000 744,000
Interest cost 1,050,000 394,000
Employee contributions 672,000 297,000
Actuarial (gains)/losses (5,440,000) 12,000
Benefits paid (295,000) (49,000)

At 31 August 17,740,000 8,484,000

Changes in the fair value of the academy trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

At 1 September 9,256,000 7,112,000
Conversion of academy trusts 485,000 -
Transferred in on existing academies joining the trust 13,831,000 -
Interest income 1,249,000 400,000
Actuarial gains 562,000 563,000
Employer contributions 2,517,000 933,000
Employee contributions 672,000 297,000
Benefits paid (295,000) (49,000)

At 31 August 28,277,000 9,256,000

Page 75

EASTERN EDUCATION GROUP TRUST
(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

29. Pension commitments (continued)

The actuarial valuation on the plan for accounting purposes showed a plan surplus of £10,537,000 (2024
- £772,000) at 31 August 2025, being the excess of scheme assets over the defined benefit obligation.
A plan surplus is recognised in the financial statements as a defined benefit plan asset, only to the
extent that the Trust can recover the asset either through reduced contributions in the future or refunds
from the plan. The Trust notes advice from the Scheme Actuary that the prevailing view held by LGPS
practitioners is that employers have no unconditional right to a refund in the LGPS and that a minimum
funding requirement for future service exists in the LGPS.

In a prior period the Trust commissioned the Scheme Actuary to report on factors relevant to how much